

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

Set up By an Act of Parliament

Pimpri Chinchwad Branch (WIRC)



E-NEWSLETTER SEPTEMBER 2024 MEMBERS

INDEX			
Chairman Message	2		
Events of September	3		
Forthcoming Event	4		
Event Snap Shots	6		
Election Code of Conduct	10		



Respected Senior Members and Professional Colleagues,

तद्विद्धि प्रणिपातेन परिप्रश्नेन सेवया | उपदेक्ष्यन्ति ते ज्ञानं ज्ञानिनस्तत्त्वदर्शिनः || 34||

BG 4.34 of the Bhagavad Gita advises us:

"Learn the Truth by approaching a spiritual master. Inquire from him with reverence and render service unto him. Such an enlightened soul can impart knowledge unto you because he has seen the Truth."

It is extracted Bhagavad Geeta Bg. 4.34 it is clear 4.34 The path of spiritual realization is undoubtedly difficult. The Lord therefore advises us to approach a bona fide spiritual master in the line of disciple succession from the Lord Himself. No one can be a bona fide spiritual master without following this principle of disciple succession. The Lord is the original spiritual master, and a person in the disciple succession can convey the message of the Lord as it is to his disciple. No one can be spiritually realized by manufacturing his own process, as is the fashion of the foolish pretenders. The Bhāgavatam (6.3.19) says, dharmam tu sākṣād bhagavat-praṇītam: the path of religion is directly enunciated by the Lord. Therefore, mental speculation or dry arguments cannot help lead one to the right path.

With the same desire, belief, and expectation, we have seen another productive and dynamic month overflowing with activities aimed at the professional and personal development of our members. During September, we conducted various impactful programs:

- 1. Teachers Day Celebration on 5th August, 2024.
- 2. Ganesh Utsav at ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch, Nigdi From 7.9.2024 to 18.9.2024.
- 3. Career Counselling Programme for students of schools/colleges in Pimpri Chinchwad area

Looking ahead, we are also excited to announce the following upcoming programs:

We are also planning to conduct One Day Seminar/Workshop on Al on 5.10.2024 & Certificate Course on Al for the members in the month of October, 2024.

As a proud member of ICAI, your presence and participation are invaluable. Your vision, experience, and dedication have significantly contributed to the profession's growth and success over the years.

I encourage all members to come forward and participate wholeheartedly in these initiatives. We look forward to welcoming you at the events and wish you the very best in your celebrations and the exciting journey ahead!

In closing, I'd like to reflect on the wise words of **Dr. Sarvepalli Radhakrishnan**, a teacher, philosopher, and India's second President:



"Knowledge gives us power, love gives us fullness."

While knowledge is essential for accomplishing tasks, love allows us to use that knowledge to bring lasting impact both on others and ourselves. May we all remember this balance as we move forward in our professional and personal journeys.

Thank you for your continued cooperation. Wishing everyone prosperity and success in the days to come.

With best wishes,

Thank you. Jai Hind! Jai ICA!!

CA. Pankaj Patni Chairman The Institute of Chartered Accountant of India Pimpri Chinchwad Branch (WIRC)



MANAGING COMMITTEE MEMBERS 2024-25



CA. Pankaj Patni Chairman



CA. Vaibhav Modi Vice Chairman



CA. Sarika Chordiya Secretary



CA. Shailesh Bore Treasurer



CA. Sachin Dherange WICASA Chairman



CA. Sachin Bansal Immediate Past Chairman



CA. Vijaykumar Bamne Past Chairman



Events for the Month of September 2024

Date	Particulars	Speaker	Venue	CPE Hrs.
5.9.2024	Teacher Day Celebration Live Webinar for CA Students	NA	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch, Nigdi	NA
7.9.2024	Ganesh Chaturthi Utsav	NA	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch, Nigdi	NA



Forthcoming Events for the Month of October 2024

Date	Particulars	Speaker	Venue	CPE Hrs.
10.10.2024	"Seminar on Standards on Auditing	CA Shraddha Khivasara	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	2
10.10.2024	"ICAI MSME & Startup Yatra 2024	CA Maheshwar Marathe	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	3
17.10.2024, 18.10.2024, 19.10.2024	Certificate Course on Al	CA. Anand Jangid CA. Ramajayaram Jayachandran CA. Himanshu Singh	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	18
10.10.2024	"Seminar on Standards on Auditing	CA Shraddha Khivasara	ICAI Bhawan Pimpri Chinchwad Branch of WIRC of ICAI	2



Events Snapshot

Celebration of Independence Day 15th August 2024







Vitya Gyan Mela, Financial Tax Literacy Drive on 17.8.2024



Faculty CA. Nikhil Kulkarni receiving the memento from Mr. Pradeep S Kamble Vice-Principal in



RRC on GST at Lonavala on 24th & 25th August, 2024



CA Deep Cheda addressing members





One Day Seminar on Al on 25.8.2024



CA. Umesh Sharma Vice Chairman , Committee on AI in ICAI, receving memento from CA Pankaj Patni Chairman







CA. Kedar Pande

CA. Vishal Gandhi

CA. Shantam Agarwal



ELECTION 2024

No. 54-EL(1)/2/2024

23rd August, 2024

To: 1. <u>The Chairperson/Chairmen of all Regional Councils and their Branches.</u>

2. <u>HoDs/Secretaries to all Committees/Groups/Directorates</u>

Madam/Dear Sir,

Sub: <u>Publication of Newsletters and the like, in any form, vis-a-vis Election Code of</u> Conduct.

As you may be aware, the next Elections to the Council and Regional Councils are scheduled to be held on 6th and 7th December, 2024 in cities having 1000 or more Members and on 7th December, 2024 in other cities/towns. We wish to inform that in terms of the decision taken by the Council of the Institute, the Election Code of Conduct shall be effective from 3rd September, 2024 and will remain in force till the declaration of results of Elections.

Consequently, as far as printing and supply of any material (in any form), including photographs of prospective Candidates for forthcoming Election, issued by the Regional Councils/Branches of Regional Councils/Committees of the Central Council, including Journals, Newsletters (including their E-version) etc. are concerned, publication of the same on or after the issuance of Election Code of Conduct shall be strictly in accordance with the Election Code of Conduct which will be issued on 2nd September, 2024. Further, Publication/Journals etc. having photographs or articles of the prospective Candidate Published on earlier dates shall not be circulated/ posted during Election Code of Conduct period.

The above information is given to enable you to plan, in advance, the contents of any material issued by Regional Councils/Branches of Regional Councils/Committees of the Central Council, including Journals, Newsletters (including their E-version) etc. so that, as in the past, the contents included are in accordance with the Election Code of Conduct.

Returning Officer & Secretary



You are requested to take note of the above and plan your Publications/Journals/e-Journals and their postal dispatch date(s) accordingly.
Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
(CA. (Dr.) Jai Kumar Batra)
Secretary



PIMPRI CHINCHWAD BRANCH OF WIRC OF ICAI

ICAI Bhawan Plot No. 17/8 A, at Nigdi, Dattanagar, Near Bhakti Shakti chowk, Dehuroad Cantonment Board, Behind Indian Oil Petrol Pump, Pune 411044. Contact No: 8237119966/77.

Email:- pimpri.chinchwad@icai.org, pimpriicai@gmail.com

Website:-http://pimprichinchwad-icai.org/